



COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION
COMMONWEALTH KEYSTONE BUILDING
400 NORTH STREET, HARRISBURG, PA 17120

BUREAU OF
INVESTIGATION
&
ENFORCEMENT

October 21, 2025

Via Electronic Filing

Matthew L. Homsher, Secretary
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission
Commonwealth Keystone Building
400 North Street
Harrisburg, PA 17120

Re: Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission v.
Columbia Gas of Pennsylvania, Inc.
Docket No. R-2025-3053499
I&E Reply Exceptions

Dear Secretary Homsher:

Enclosed for electronic filing please find the Reply Exceptions of the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement in the above captioned proceeding.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION	1
II.	I&E REPLIES TO EXCEPTIONS OF COLUMBIA GAS.....	2
A.	I&E Reply to Columbia Gas Exception No. 1. R.D. at 115.	2
B.	I&E Reply to Columbia Gas Exception No. 2. R.D. at 2.	4
C.	I&E Reply to Columbia Exception No. 3. R.D. at 204.	5
D.	I&E Reply to Columbia Exception No. 4. R.D. at 206.	5
E.	I&E Reply to Columbia Exception No. 5. R.D. at 209.	6
F.	I&E Reply to Columbia Exception No. 6. R.D. at 226.	6
G.	I&E Reply to Columbia Exception No. 7. R.D. at 232.	6
H.	I&E Reply to Columbia Exception No. 8. R.D. at 240.	6
I.	I&E Reply to Columbia Exception No. 9. R.D. at 337, 348, 350.	6
J.	I&E Reply to Columbia Exception No. 10. R.D. at 394.	7
K.	I&E Reply to Columbia Exception No. 11. R.D. at 397.	7
L.	I&E Reply to Columbia Exception No. 12. R.D. at 489.	9
M.	I&E Reply to Columbia Exception No. 13. R.D. at 647.	10
N.	I&E Reply to Columbia Exception No. 14. R.D. at 622.	11
O.	I&E Reply to Columbia Exception No. 15. R.D. at 549.	11
P.	I&E Reply to Columbia Exception No. 16. R.D. at 608.	11
Q.	I&E Reply to Columbia Exception No. 17. R.D. at 647.	11
R.	I&E Reply to Columbia Exception No. 18. R.D. at 662.	11
S.	I&E Reply to Columbia Exception No. 19. R.D. at 608.	12
T.	I&E Reply to Columbia Exception No. 20. R.D. at 681, 684, 685.	12
III.	I&E REPLIES TO EXCEPTIONS OF THE OCA.....	12
A.	I&E Reply to OCA Exceptions Nos. 1(A), 1(B), 1(C). R.D. at 137.	13
B.	I&E Reply to OCA Exception No. 2. R.D. at 157, 173, 210, 223.....	13
C.	I&E Reply to OCA Exception No. 3. R.D. at 216.....	13
D.	I&E Reply to OCA Exception No. 4. R.D. at 228.....	13
E.	I&E Reply to OCA Exception No. 5. R.D. at 238, 246.....	13
F.	I&E Reply to OCA Exception No. 6. R.D. at 350.....	13
G.	I&E Reply to OCA Exception No. 7. R.D. at 502, 505.....	13

H.	I&E Reply to OCA Exception No. 8. R.D. at 505.....	13
I.	I&E Reply to OCA Exception No. 9. R.D. at 393.....	14
IV.	I&E REPLIES TO THE EXCEPTIONS OF PENN STATE (PSU).....	14
A.	I&E Reply to PSU Exception No. 1. R.D. at 393.....	14
B.	I&E Reply to PSU Exception No. 2. R.D. at 401.....	16
V.	CONCLUSION	17

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

<i>Bell Telephone Co. v. Pa. PUC</i> , 452 A.2d 86 (Pa. Cmwlth 1982), <i>aff'd</i> 482 A.2d 1272 (Pa 1983).....	4
<i>Pa. PUC v. Columbia Gas of Pennsylvania, Inc.</i> , Docket No. R-2020-3018835 (Order entered February 19, 2021)	15
<i>Pa. PUC v. Phila. Gas Works</i> , Docket No. R-00061931, <i>et al</i> (Order entered Sept. 28, 2007)	15
<i>Pa. PUC v. Philadelphia Gas Works</i> , Docket No. R-2023-3037933 (Order entered Nov. 9, 2023).....	15

Statutes

66 Pa. C.S. § 332(h).....	1
66 Pa. C.S. § 315(e)	4

Regulations

52 Pa. Code § 5.535	1
